
File No. 221203 Committee Item No. 3 
Board Item No.  

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST 

Committee:    Budget and Finance Committee Date   January 25, 2023 
Board of Supervisors Meeting  Date  January 31, 2023 

Cmte Board 
Motion 
Resolution 
Ordinance 
Legislative Digest 
Budget and Legislative Analyst Report 
Youth Commission Report 
Introduction Form  
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report 
MOU  
Grant Information Form 
Grant Budget 
Subcontract Budget 
Contract/Agreement 
Form 126 – Ethics Commission 
Award Letter 
Application 
Public Correspondence 

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed) 

  DPH Statement on Retroactivity 1/27/2023 

Completed by:   Brent Jalipa Date   January 19, 2023 
Completed by:   Brent Jalipa Date January 26, 2023 

23



 
FILE NO.  221203 RESOLUTION NO.  

Mayor Breed; Supervisors Mandelman; Ronen 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - National Institutes of Health -  Brief Longitudinal 
Incident Sentinel Surveillance (BLISS) to End the HIV Epidemic Among Persons Who Inject 
Drugs (PWID)  - $178,137] 
 

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and 

expend a grant in the amount of $178,137 from the National Institutes of Health for 

participation in a program, entitled “Brief Longitudinal Incident Sentinel Surveillance 

(BLISS) to End the Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) Epidemic among Persons 

Who Inject Drugs (PWID),” for the period of August 15, 2022, through July 31, 2023. 

 

WHEREAS, The National Institutes of Health (NIH) has agreed to fund the Department 

of Public Health (DPH) in the amount of $178,137 for participation in a program, entitled 

““Brief Longitudinal Incident Sentinel Surveillance (BLISS) to End the Human 

Immunodeficiency Virus Epidemic among Persons Who Inject Drugs (PWID),” for the period 

of August 15, 2022, through July 31, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, Although San Francisco appears on track to achieve zero new Human 

Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) infections within the next few years, the trajectory among 

people who inject drugs (PWID) lags behind; and 

WHEREAS, To end the HIV epidemic and mitigate other health disparities for PWID, 

data collection systems need to be more rapid, representative, and responsive to this 

population at high risk; and 

WHEREAS, We therefore propose to create a new epidemiological data collection 

system for PWID in Alameda and San Francisco counties called Brief Longitudinal Incident 

Sentinel Surveillance (BLISS); and 



 
 
 

Mayor Breed; Supervisors Mandelman; Ronen 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

WHEREAS, We will recruit 600 PWID (300 each in county) using a novel venue-

based/peer-referral hybrid method called Starfish Sampling to accrue a cohort and follow 

them longitudinally; and 

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; and 

WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH received 

the award letter on August 22, 2022, for a project start date of August 15, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, The grant budget includes a provision for indirect costs in the amount of 

$3,363; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend a grant 

in the amount of $178,137 from the NIH; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and 

expend the grant funds pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 10.170-1; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the 

Agreement on behalf of the City. 



Mayor Breed; Supervisors Mandelman; Ronen 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 3

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Recommended: Approved: /s/______________________ 

Mayor 

/s/_____________________ 

Dr. Grant Colfax  Approved: /s/_______________________ 

Director of Health  Controller 



From: Altman, Claire (DPH)
To: BOS-Supervisors
Cc: BOS-Legislative Aides; Somera, Alisa (BOS); Jalipa, Brent (BOS); Rocha, Maximilian (DPH); Trainor, Nikole (DPH);

Wilson, Erin (DPH - Contractor); Dieterich, Cristy (DPH); Validzic, Ana (DPH); Wong, Greg (DPH); Ruggels,
Michelle (DPH); Hiramoto, Kelly (DPH)

Subject: 1/31 BOS: DPH Retroactive Items
Date: Friday, January 27, 2023 3:35:59 PM

Hello Honorable Members of the Board of Supervisors:
 
The Department of Public Health (DPH) will request approval for four (4) retroactive items at the

January 31st Board of Supervisors meeting. We’d like to provide you with brief background
information and reason for retroactivity prior to the meeting. Please see below for a description of
the item and our DPH representatives who may be contacted should you have any questions.
 
Agenda item #21 – File no. 221185 – Contract Amendment – Retroactive – Progress Foundation –
Behavioral Health Services – Not to Exceed $221,847,999 – Resolution retroactively approving
Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement between Progress Foundation and the Department of Public
Health (DPH), for behavioral health services; to increase the Agreement by $127,324,481 for an
amount not to exceed $221,847,999; to extend the term by five years, from December 31, 2022, for
a total Agreement term of July 1, 2018, through December 31, 2027; and to authorize DPH to enter
into amendments or modifications to the contract prior to its final execution by all parties that do
not materially increase the obligations or liabilities to the City and are necessary to effectuate the
purposes of the contract or this Resolution.

Description: Under the contract, Progress Foundation provides the following services: (1)
Acute Diversion Units; (2) Transitional Residential Treatment Programs; (3) Seniors Programs;
(4) Supportive Living Programs; (5) Dore Urgent Care Clinic.

Reason for Retroactive Request: The proposed resolution was submitted on November 17th

for introduction on November 29th.  Due to the holidays and winter recess, this item was not
able to be presented before the end of the year, resulting in this item becoming retroactive.
We respectfully request retroactive approval for this contract amendment.
DPH Representative: Maximilian Rocha | Director of Systems of Care, Behavioral Health
Services, Department of Public Health | email: Maximilian.Rocha@sfdph.org

 
Agenda item #22 – File no. 221194 - Contract Agreement - Retroactive - San Francisco AIDS
Foundation - Health Access Point Services - Not to Exceed $11,886,595 - Resolution retroactively
approving an original contract agreement between the San Francisco AIDS Foundation and the
Department of Public Health (DPH), to provide Health Access Point services in an amount not to
exceed $11,886,595 for a total initial contract term of January 1, 2023, through June 30, 2026, and
to authorize DPH to enter into amendments or modifications to the contract prior to its final
execution by all parties that do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities to the City and are
necessary to effectuate the purposes of the contract or this Resolution.

Description: Under this contract, SF AIDS Foundation would provide Health Access Point
(HAP) services for men who have sex with men (MSM). HAP services include HIV, HCV and STD
testing, STD treatment medication, case management, support groups, and navigation
services. In addition, the AIDS Foundation will provide lab testing and capacity building for



other HAPs.

Reason for Retroactive Request: The proposed resolution was submitted on November 22nd

for introduction on December 6th.  Due to the holidays and winter recess, this item was not
able to be presented before the first of this year, resulting in this item becoming retroactive.
We respectfully request retroactive approval for this contract.
DPH Representative: Nikole Trainor | Budget, Contract and Communication Manager,
Department of Public Health | email: Nikole.Trainor@sfdph.org

Agenda item #23 – File no. 221203 - Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - National Institutes
of Health - Brief Longitudinal Incident Sentinel Surveillance (BLISS) to End the HIV Epidemic
Among Persons Who Inject Drugs (PWID) - $178,137 - Resolution retroactively authorizing the
Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of $178,137 from the
National Institutes of Health for participation in a program, entitled “Brief Longitudinal Incident
Sentinel Surveillance (BLISS) to End the Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) Epidemic among
Persons Who Inject Drugs (PWID),” for the period of August 15, 2022, through July 31, 2023.

Description: This grant from the National Institutes of Health (NIH) provides funding for a new
epidemiological data system in Alameda and San Francisco counties called Brief Longitudinal
Incident Sentinel Surveillance (BLISS) to End the HIV Epidemic among persons who inject
drugs (PWID). BLISS data will help identify and avert outbreaks, micro-target interventions,
prioritize those at highest risk, fill unmet care and prevention needs, and help end the HIV
epidemic.

Reason for Retroactive Request: DPH received the award on August 22nd, 2022, for a

program start date of August 15th, 2022. The program start date was pre-determined by the
grantor. Upon receiving the award agreement, DPH worked to prepare the budget and
legislative packet. The accept and expend packet was sent to the Controller’s Office for review

on September 29th. Once the review was completed, the legislation was forwarded to the

Mayor’s Office on November 17th for introduction on November 29th. We respectfully
request approval to retroactively accept and expend this grant.
DPH Representative: Erin Wilson | Senior Research Scientist, Center for Public Health
Research, Department of Public Health | email: Erin.Wilson@sfdph.org

Agenda item #24 – File no. 221248 - Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - Office of Refugee
Health - Refugee Health Assessment Program (RHAP) - Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2022-23 Award
Number 22-38-90899-00 - $324,061 - Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public
Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of $324,061 from the Office of Refugee Health
through the California Department of Public Health for participation in a program, entitled “Refugee
Health Assessment Program (RHAP) - Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2022-23 Award Number 22-38-90899-
00,” for the period of October 1, 2022, through September 30, 2023.

Description: This grant from the Office of Refugee Health (ORH) through the California
Department of Public Health (CDPH) provides funding for DPH to participate in the Refugee
Health Assessment Program (RHAP).  Funding is used to help ensure that arriving refugees,
arriving asylees, special immigrant visa holders, Cuban/Haitian entrants, federal-certified
victims of human trafficking, Afghan and Ukrainian humanitarian parolees, and other eligible
entrants start the health assessment process. The health assessment process also includes

BJalipa
Highlight



scheduled immunization and referrals to health care providers for identified health
conditions.

Reason for Retroactive Request: DPH received the award on October 1st, 2022, for a
program start date of the same date. The program start date was pre-determined by the
grantor. Upon receiving the award agreement, DPH worked to prepare the budget and

legislative packet. DPH sent the packet for review by the Controller’s Office on October 26th.
Once the Controller’s review was final, the legislation was sent to the Mayor’s Office on

November 22nd for introduction on December 6th, 2022. We respectfully request approval to
retroactively accept and expend this grant.
DPH Representative: Cristy Dieterich | Program Manager for Community Health Equity &
Promotion (CHEP), Department of Public Health | email: Cristy.Dieterich@sfdph.org

 
 
Thank you for your time and consideration,
 
 
Claire Altman (Lindsay), MPH
Senior Health Planner | Office of Policy and Planning
San Francisco Department of Public Health
claire.altman@sfdph.org – updated email address
 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E2E9A45-7EA4-49D7-8307-3EDODA5D22C1 

File Number: 221203
----------

(Provided by Clerk of Board of Supervisors) 

Grant Resolution Information Form 
(Effective July 2011) 

Purpose: Accompanies proposed Board of Supervisors resolutions authorizing a Department to accept and 
expend grant funds. 

The following describes the grant referred to in the accompanying resolution: 

1. Grant Title: Brief Longitudinal Incident Sentinel Surveillance (BLISS) to End the HIV Epidemic 
among Persons Who Inject Drugs (PWID) 

2. Department: Department of Public Health 
Center of Public Health Research 

3. Contact Person: William McFarland

4. Grant Approval Status (check one):

Telephone: 415-437-6251 

[X] Approved by funding agency [ J Not yet approved 

5. Amount of Grant Funding Approved or Applied for: $178,137

6a. Matching Funds Required: $0 
b. Source(s) of matching funds (if applicable): N.A.

7a. Grant Source Agency: National Institutes of Health (NIH) 
b. Grant Pass-Through Agency (if applicable): N.A.

8. Proposed Grant Project Summary:

The endgame for eliminating HIV will become increasingly difficult as transmission persists in 
populations who are the most marginalized from society, the hardest to reach with prevention 
programs, and the most challenging to include in epidemiological studies. Although San Francisco 
appears on track to achieve zero new HIV infections within the next few years, the trajectory among 
people who inject drugs (PWID) lags behind. The slower rate of decrease in HIV among PWID may be 
due to lower levels of awareness and uptake of pre-exposure prophylaxis (PrEP). Meanwhile, 
neighboring Alameda County (home to Oakland) has seen little decrease in the HIV epidemic, and 
outbreaks occur among PWID who are Black/African American or experiencing homelessness. In 
addition to HIV, PWID in the US are experiencing a surge in deaths due opioid overdose. To end the 
HIV epidemic and mitigate other health disparities for PWID, data collection systems need to be more 
rapid, representative, and responsive to this population at high risk. We therefore propose to create a 
new epidemiological data collection system for PWID in Alameda and San Francisco counties called 
Brief Longitudinal Incident Sentinel Surveillance (BLISS). We will recruit 600 PWID (300 each in county) 
using a novel venue-based I peer-referral hybrid method called Starfish Sampling to accrue a cohort 
and follow them longitudinally. Following HIV testing and a baseline questionnaire, participants will be 
enlisted to provide monthly brief responses to 11 sentinel events of high significance to the HIV and 
substance use epidemics (e.g., PrEP uptake or discontinuation, harm reduction program utilization, 
overdose experiences). Monthly data will be collected through smart phone and online technologies 
with in-person options as back up. Selected sentinel events will trigger "deeper dive" data collection 
through ecological momentary assessments (EMAs). The sample size is geared to detect events 



�

� � � � � � � � � 	 
 � � � � 	 
 
 � � � 
 � 
 � � � � � � � 
 � 	 � 
 	 � � � � 	 � � � � � � � � � 	 � � 	 � � 
 � � � 
 	 � � � � � � � � � 
 � 
 � � � � � 
 � � � � 	 �
� 	 
 	 
 � 	 � � 
 � � � 	 � � 	 � � 	 � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � � 
 � 
 � 
 � � 
 � 
 � 	 � � � � � � � 	 � 
 � � � � 	 � � � � 	 � � � 
 � � 	 � �
� 	 � � � � 
 	 
 � � � 
 � � � � � � � 
 	 � � 	 � � 
 � 
 � � 
 � �  � ! ! � 	 
 	 � � � � � 
 � � � � 
 � 
 � � � 	 � � 	 � 
 � 
 � � 
 � � 
 	 � � � � � � � � " 
 	 � � 
 


� � 
 
 � � 
 � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � 
 � # 
 
 � � � 
 	 
 � � � � 
 � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � 
 
 � 	 � 
 	 � � � � 
 � 
 � 
 � � � � 
 
 � � � 	 � � 
 � � 
 � 
 � � �

 � � � 
 � � � �

$ % & ' ( ) * + ' , - . / * 0 / 1 . 2 3 4 . 5 ( 6 ( 4 4 , 7 . 2 8 ) ( 9 9 ' , : ( 4 2 , / 3 ; . ) * 6 5 , ' ( 6 9 ' , 9 , 6 . 2 <

0 * ( ' * = > ( * . < ? @ A B C A D ? D D E ) 2 = > ( * . < ? F A G B A D ? D G

H I ( % J ; , 3 ) * K 3 2 L . * . 2 M , ' / , ) * ' ( / * 3 ( 4 6 . ' : 8 / . 6 < N B O B � G D B

K % P 8 4 4 / , ) * ' ( / * 3 ( 4 6 . ' : 8 / . 6 K . 9 3 * , 3 * * , K 8 2 Q R �

/ % S M 6 , 5 7 8 4 4 / , ) * ' ( / * 6 . ' : 8 / . 6 1 . 4 9 * , M 3 ' * 1 . ' * 1 . L , ( 4 6 , M * 1 . > T U V W X Y T Z X [ \ ] , / ( 4 ^ 3 6 8 ) . 6 6 E ) * . ' 9 ' 8 6 . _ ] ^ E `
' . a 3 8 ' . ; . ) * 6 Q R � b �

2 % S 6 * 1 8 6 4 8 c . 4 d * , K . ( , ) . = * 8 ; . , ' , ) L , 8 ) L ' . a 3 . 6 * M , ' / , ) * ' ( / * 8 ) L , 3 * Q e � " � � � � �

H H ( % > , . 6 * 1 . K 3 2 L . * 8 ) / 4 3 2 . 8 ) 2 8 ' . / * / , 6 * 6 Q f g h i . 6 f h j ,

K H % S M d . 6 5 1 , 7 ; 3 / 1 Q N G � G O G
K k % l , 7 7 ( 6 * 1 . ( ; , 3 ) * / ( 4 / 3 4 ( * . 2 Q D C m � � 
 � 
 	 � � 
 � � � � � 
 � � � � 
 �

/ H % S M ) , 5 7 1 d ( ' . 8 ) 2 8 ' . / * / , 6 * 6 ) , * 8 ) / 4 3 2 . 2 Q R � b �
f h j , * ( 4 4 , 7 . 2 K d L ' ( ) * 8 ) L ( L . ) / d f h n , ; ( o 8 ; 8 p . 3 6 . , M L ' ( ) * M 3 ) 2 6 , ) 2 8 ' . / * 6 . ' : 8 / . 6
f h q * 1 . ' _ 9 4 . ( 6 . . o 9 4 ( 8 ) ` <

/ k % S M ) , 8 ) 2 8 ' . / * / , 6 * 6 ( ' . 8 ) / 4 3 2 . 2 5 7 1 ( * 7 , 3 4 2 1 ( : . K . . ) * 1 . 8 ) 2 8 ' . / * / , 6 * 6 Q R � b �

H k % J ) d , * 1 . ' 6 8 L ) 8 M 8 / ( ) * L ' ( ) * ' . a 3 8 ' . ; . ) * 6 , ' / , ; ; . ) * 6 <

r 
 � 
 � � 
 � 
 � � � � � � 
 s � 
 � 
 � � � 	 � � � � � 	 � 
 � 	 � � 
 � 
 	 � � 
 t � 
 � � 
 � 
 � 
 � � � � � � 
 
 � � 	 � 
 � � 
 
 � b � � � � 
 B C �
D ? D D � u � 
 v 
 � 	 � 
 � 
 � 
 � 
 � 
 � � 
 � 
 � 
 	 � 	 � � � � b � � � � 
 D D � D ? D D �

u � � � � � 	 � 
 � � 
 � � � 
 � 
 s � � � 
 	 � b ! e 	 � 
 � � � 
 � 
 	 � � � 	 � 
 � 	 � � � � 
 � � � � � � 
 � 
 � 
 v 
 � 	 � 
 � 
 � 
 � � � � � 

� � � � 
 � � � w � � 
 ! � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � ! � 
 � � 	 � � � 
 x y � � z � 	 � � { D D G G | 	 
 ? � ? C } u � � � � � � � 
 � 
 � 
 � � � � � �

b � � � � 
 B C � D ? D D � 
 � � � � � � y � � � G B � D ? D G � u � 
 b  { � � � 
 � � � � � 	 � 
 � � ~ G � @ C C �

� � � � � � 	 � � v w z u � ? ? ? ? G B D C
� 
 � � � � � � v w � B ? B

v 
 � 	 � 
 � 
 � 
 � v w B O D O � O
� � � � 
 � 
 v 
 � � � � � 
 � � � w � v � � � � v B F @ D D D G �  � ! !
� � � � 
 � 
 � v w B ? ? G ~ D ~ B

b � 
 � � � 
 � � v w ? ? ? B



�

� � � � � � � � � � 	 
 � � � 
 � � � � 
 � � � � � 	 � � � � � 
 � � � 	 � 
 � 	 � � � 	 � � � � � � � � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � 
 	 
 � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � 	 � � �
� �  ! " # � # $ % & ' ( �  ) " * + + , - % � � � � � � � � � � 	 
 .

/ 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 : 4 5 4 9 : ; 9 < ; < = > 7 8 ? : 4 @ 4 : 4 ; 5 8 : A ? 3 ; ? B 8 C C : 3 8 : 8 D D C E F G

H I J K L 4 5 : 4 9 M N 4 : ; A 5 F H J K L 4 5 : 4 9 M N : 7 O ? : O 7 ; A 5 F H J K L 4 5 : 4 9 M P 7 > M 7 8 Q A 5 F > 7 N ; 7 @ 4 ? ; A 5 F
H J R ; 3 8 S 4 C 4 : 8 : ; < N 4 : ; A 5 F H J R ; 3 8 S 4 C 4 : 8 : ; < N : 7 O ? : O 7 ; A 5 F H J T ; U P 7 > M 7 8 Q A 5 F > 7 N ; 7 @ 4 ? ; A 5 F
H J T ; U N 4 : ; A 5 F H J T ; U N : 7 O ? : O 7 ; A 5 F

/ V 1 2 3 ; W ; D 8 7 : Q ; 9 : 8 C X W X Y > > 7 < 4 9 8 : > 7 > 7 : 3 ; Z [ \ ] ^ _ ` a b b c d e ] 9 W 4 5 8 S 4 C 4 : E 3 8 @ ; 7 ; @ 4 ; U ; < : 3 ; D 7 > D > 5 8 C 8 9 <
? > 9 ? C O < ; < : 3 8 : : 3 ; D 7 > f ; ? : 8 5 D 7 > D > 5 ; < U 4 C C S ; 4 9 ? > Q D C 4 8 9 ? ; U 4 : 3 : 3 ; X Q ; 7 4 ? 8 9 5 U 4 : 3 W 4 5 8 S 4 C 4 : 4 ; 5 X ? : 8 9 < 8 C C
> : 3 ; 7 g ; < ; 7 8 C h N : 8 : ; 8 9 < C > ? 8 C < 4 5 8 S 4 C 4 : E 7 4 M 3 : 5 C 8 U 5 8 9 < 7 ; M O C 8 : 4 > 9 5 8 9 < U 4 C C 8 C C > U : 3 ; = O C C 4 9 ? C O 5 4 > 9 > = D ; 7 5 > 9 5

U 4 : 3 < 4 5 8 S 4 C 4 : 4 ; 5 1 2 3 ; 5 ; 7 ; i O 4 7 ; Q ; 9 : 5 4 9 ? C O < ; h S O : 8 7 ; 9 > : C 4 Q 4 : ; < : > G

/ 1 j 8 @ 4 9 M 5 : 8 = = : 7 8 4 9 ; < 4 9 3 > U : > D 7 > @ 4 < ; 7 ; 8 5 > 9 8 S C ; Q > < 4 = 4 ? 8 : 4 > 9 5 4 9 D > C 4 ? 4 ; 5 h D 7 8 ? : 4 ? ; 5 8 9 < D 7 > ? ; < O 7 ; 5 k

l 1 j 8 @ 4 9 M 8 O L 4 C 4 8 7 E 8 4 < 5 8 9 < 5 ; 7 @ 4 ? ; 5 8 @ 8 4 C 8 S C ; 4 9 8 : 4 Q ; C E Q 8 9 9 ; 7 4 9 > 7 < ; 7 : > ; 9 5 O 7 ; ? > Q Q O 9 4 ? 8 : 4 > 9 8 ? ? ; 5 5 k

0 1 K 9 5 O 7 4 9 M : 3 8 : 8 9 E 5 ; 7 @ 4 ? ; 8 7 ; 8 5 8 9 < 7 ; C 8 : ; < = 8 ? 4 C 4 : 4 ; 5 > D ; 9 : > : 3 ; D O S C 4 ? 8 7 ; 8 7 ? 3 4 : ; ? : O 7 8 C C E 8 ? ? ; 5 5 4 S C ; 8 9 <
3 8 @ ; S ; ; 9 4 9 5 D ; ? : ; < 8 9 < 8 D D 7 > @ ; < S E : 3 ; W P m X ? ? ; 5 5 Y > Q D C 4 8 9 ? ; n = = 4 ? ; 7 > 7 : 3 ; o 8 E > ^ _ ` a b b c d e ] p
W 4 5 8 S 4 C 4 : E Y > Q D C 4 8 9 ? ; n = = 4 ? ; 7 5 1

q = 5 O ? 3 8 ? ? ; 5 5 U > O C < S ; : ; ? 3 9 4 ? 8 C C E 4 9 = ; 8 5 4 S C ; h : 3 4 5 4 5 < ; 5 ? 7 4 S ; < 4 9 : 3 ; ? > Q Q ; 9 : 5 5 ; ? : 4 > 9 S ; C > U G

Y > Q Q ; 9 : 5 G

W ; D [ ^ r s e p r [ t u v u w ] ] ^ x c p [ r ] ^ ] ^ Z [ \ ] ^ _ ` a b b c d e > = W 4 5 8 S 4 C 4 : E R ; @ 4 ; U ; 7 G

2 > 9 4 R O ? B ; 7 h P 3 W
y z { | } ~

W P j X W X Y > > 7 < 4 9 8 : > 7
y � � � � } ~

W 8 : ; R ; @ 4 ; U ; < G
y � � � � { � � � } � } � � � � } � ~

� 
 � � � 	 � 
 � 	 � 
 � � � � � 
 � � � � 
 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � G

W 7 1 6 7 8 9 : Y > C = 8 L
y z { | } ~

W 4 7 ; ? : > 7 > = j ; 8 C : 3 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �

y � � � � } ~

W 8 : ; R ; @ 4 ; U ; < G
y � � � � { � � � } � } � � � � } � ~



Center for Public Health Research 
Brief Longitudinal Incident Sentinel Surveillance (BLISS)DUNS #1037173360000 

Year 1: Aug 15, 2022 to July 31, 2023 
Budget Summary 

 
A. PERSONNEL 

 
B. MANDATORY FRINGE 

1. 0.05 Sr. Supervising Physician Specialist: Willi McFarland, MD, PHD, MPH&TM 

Annual Salary $199,300 @ 0.05 FTE for 12 months = $9,965 
Mandatory Fringe Benefits @ 35% = $3,488 $13,453 

 
As Principal Investigator for the NHBS this position has primary responsibility for planning, 
developing, directing, and evaluating all scientific aspects of the study. This position is the 
primary liaison with the CDC. This position develops survey protocols, policies, procedures and 
instruments. This position directly supervises one project director and indirectly supervises 
Research Assistants. This position works closely with CDC study epidemiologists. 

 
 

Total Salaries $9,965 
Total Fringe $3,488 

TOTAL PERSONNEL: $13,453 

C. TRAVEL $0 

D. EQUIPMENT $0 

E. MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $0 

F. CONTRACTUAL $161,321 
 

Contractor Amount 
Heluna Health $ 117,623 
Alameda County Public Health Dept $ 26,535 
UCSF $ 17,163 

 
 

G. OTHER $0 
 

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES: $174,774 



H. INDIRECT COSTS (25% of total personnel) $3,363 

TOTAL BUDGET FOR YEAR 2022: $178,137 



 

Principal Investigator/Program Director (Last, First, Middle): Dr. McFarland, Willi 

BUDGET JUSTIFICATION PAGE 
MODULAR RESEARCH GRANT APPLICATION 

 
 
Consortium 
Consortium with Heluna Health (Yr 1 - 117,623) 
PHFE will provide the staffing for formative assessment and survey data collection. They have demonstrated 
expertise in this area and have an established relationship with the AIDS Office 

 
Erin Wilson (Meek), DrPH Co-Investigator, (effort = 0.6 Cal Mos) is a Senior Research Scientist at the 
SFDPH in the Center for Public Health Research and Assistant Professor at the University of California San 
Francisco in the Department of Epidemiology and Biostatistics. Dr. Wilson has over 10 years of experience 
working with and conducting research with adult trans women, trans men, and youth. Her research focuses 
on identifying stigma-related risk factors for HIV infection. She also focuses on describing, and ultimately 
intervening to reduce HIV-associated health disparities with HIV prevention interventions including pre- 
exposure prophylaxis, behavioral interventions, peer health navigation, and combination prevention 
strategies. Dr. Wilson is currently PI of two interventions to increase engagement in HIV care – one among 
young people in San Francisco and another study focused on trans women of color. She is PI of a study to 
increase uptake of PrEP among trans women and PI of two prospective social epidemiological studies 
associated HIV risk among adult and young trans women in the U.S. and globally. Dr. Wilson is currently 
launching a study of trans women and their sexual partners, an anti-stigma study of trans women in Nepal, an 
anti-stigma reduction intervention among providers who provide care to trans women in Brazil, and a HIV 
testing intervention with young trans women in Brazil. She was PI of the first longitudinal social and 
epidemiological NIMH-funded study of young trans women ages 16-24 and the first HIV surveillance study of 
trans men in San Francisco. Dr. Wilson will serve as Co-Investigator for the proposed study 

 
Sean Arayasirikul, PhD Co-Investigator, (effort = 0.6 Cal Mos) is a medical sociologist, Assistant Professor 
in Pediatrics at the University of California, San Francisco (UCSF) and Senior Research Scientist at SFDPH’s 
Center for Public Health Research. Dr. Arayasirikul’s mixed methods, intersectional research seeks to 
understand the social etiology of HIV acquisition, specifically how minority statuses and identities, 
discrimination and violence exacerbate health disparities. He brings expertise in examining the role of social 
action theory dimensions, including contextual influences and self-changes processes on health outcomes. 
His work is at the intersection of developing new behavioral HIV prevention interventions using mobile health 
(mHealth) technologies and the implementation science of mHealth interventions in clinical and public health 
settings. His research also explores means to disrupt intersectional stigma and discrimination to address 
negative health outcomes among marginalized populations including people who use drugs and youth. Dr. 
Arayasirikul will serve as Co-Investigator for the proposed study. 

 
HELUNA HEALTH - Other Personnel 

 

Caitlin Turner, MPH, PhD Student , Data Manager, (effort = 0.6 Cal Mos) is a Social Epidemiologist and PhD 
student in Epidemiology and Translational Sciences at UCSF. She has worked as a data manager on a number 
of HIV prevention studies at SFDPH’s Center for Public Health Research for over 5 years. As Data Manager, 
she will be responsible for developing the study databases, programming and testing data collection instruments, 
establishing data cleaning queries, conducting analyses, and contribute to manuscript writing and dissemination 
activities in collaboration with the MPIs. 

 
To Be Hired, Research Assistant. (effort 2.4Cal Mos) A Research Assistant will be hired through Heluna 
Health and will report directly to the Investigative Team. The Research Assistant will support study recruitment, 
retention and data collection activities. 



To Be Hired, Research Assistant. (effort 2.4Cal Mos) A Research Assistant will be hired through Heluna 
Health and will report directly to the Investigative Team. The Research Assistant will support study recruitment, 
retention and data collection activities. 

 
To Be Hired, Research Assistant. (effort 2.4Cal Mos) A Research Assistant will be hired through Heluna 
Health and will report directly to the Investigative Team. The Research Assistant will support study recruitment, 
retention and data collection activities. 

 
 
RESEARCH DEVELOPMENT SUPPORT 

 

General Supplies, Years 1, ($3,000): Costs associated with implementing BLISS during the project period. 
Required supplies will include but are not limited to HIV testing supplies, tablets, binders, tabs, dividers, binder 
storage cabinets with locking mechanism, folders, printer cartridges, computer paper, labels, etc. There is also 
a need for general supplies such as envelopes, file folders/dividers, labels, memo pads, post-its, pencils, pens, 
staples, paper clips, writing pads, business cards, research file folders, etc. The costs for each year are as 
follows: 

 
Participant Stipends, Years 1, ($23,500): Participants enrolled into our longitudinal cohort sample (N=600) 
will complete baseline, 6-month, 12-month and 18-month study visits. For each visit, they will complete a 
survey interview ($50), HIV/HCV testing and HCV RNA testing ($25), hair testing ($25) for a total of $100USD 
for each study visit. Participants will be paid for peer referrals ($10/referral for up to 5 referrals for a total of 
$50). 

 
Indirect - Costs for administrative support, calculated at 12.8% of modified total direct costs (MTDC). 



Dr. McFarland, Willi Principal Investigator/Program Director (Last, First, Middle): 

BUDGET JUSTIFICATION PAGE 
MODULAR RESEARCH GRANT APPLICATION 

 

 
 

Consortium 
 

Consortium with Alameda County Public Health Department (Yr 1- 26,535) 
 
Neena Murgai, PhD, MPH, Co-Investigator (0.60 calendar months in Years 1-2, and 1.20 calendar months in 
Years 3-5) is the Director of the HIV Epidemiology and Surveillance Unit at ACPHD. As Co-Principal 
Investigator for this grant, she has primary responsibility for leading and overseeing all activities related to the 
implementation of the NHBS cycle among people who inject drugs (PWID) and assessing the feasibility of the 
regional virtual PWID cohort for ACPHD. This includes developing collaborations with local, state, and federal 
stakeholders; and overseeing all formative and operational activities to conduct the NHBS in Alameda County. 
She will participate in regular planning meetings; oversee the ACPHD epidemiologists involved in case 
surveillance analysis and data management; and oversee the NHBS lead for ACPHD. She will collaborate 
closely with her SFDPH counterparts on all aspects of NHBS implementation and joint analyses across the two 
counties. 

 
Other Personnel 

 

TBD, Project Coordinator, NHBS (1.2 calendar months in Years 1-5) will lead NHBS planning and 
implementation activities in the HIV Epidemiology and Surveillance Unit at ACPHD. He/she will lead field 
operations to conduct the NHBS PWID cycle in Alameda County. He/she will participate in regular planning and 
team meetings; assist in developing collaborations with local, state, and federal stakeholders; lead formative 
assessment activities; and supervise research assistants conducting data collection. He/she will collaborate 
closely with SFDPH counterparts on all aspects of NHBS implementation. 

 
TBD, Data Manager, NHBS (0.60 calendar months in Years 1-5) will lead NHBS data management activities 
in the HIV Epidemiology and Surveillance Unit at ACPHD. He/she will participate in regular planning and team 
meetings; develop and maintain data systems to support NHBS operations and data collection; implement 
NHBS data quality assurance protocols; and process and submit NHBS data to CDC. He/she will collaborate 
closely with SFDPH counterparts on all aspects of NHBS data management. 



Dr. McFarland, Willi Principal Investigator/Program Director (Last, First, Middle): 

BUDGET JUSTIFICATION PAGE 
MODULAR RESEARCH GRANT APPLICATION 

 

 
 

Consortium 
 
Consortium with University of San Francisco (Yr 1 - 17,163) 

 
UCSF will provide support for the work of Dr. Glenn-Milo Santos on the proposed project. 
Dr. Glenn Milo-Santos, PhD, MPH– UCSF Co-Investigator (0.6 Calendar Months for Year 1through 
Year 5; salary support requested): Dr. Santos will work closely with PI Dr. McFarland to advance the 
proposed specific aims. Dr. Santos has participated in the execution and conduct of 9 NIH-funded 
intervention trials among people who use drugs, as well as a CDC-funded behavioral study for substance- 
users. Dr. Santos is the PI of four NIH-funded studies evaluating the efficacy of combination interventions 
(pharmacologic agents with counseling modalities) among substance-using and alcohol-drinking 
individuals at high-risk for HIV, and PI of a 5-year NIDA funded supplement evaluating changes substance- 
usepatterns using biomarkers. Dr. Santos was the lead author of a narrative review of interventions for alcohol 
and substance use, published in AIDS and Behavior, and he was the primary analyst in the first systematic 
review and meta-analysis conducted on the efficacy of behavioral interventions for amphetamine-group 
substances, published in The Lancet. Dr. Santos has led numerous analyses and manuscripts; he has co- 
authored over 100 peer-reviewed articles on the results of pharmacologic trials, predictors of medication 
adherence, social networks, substance use patterns, and risk-taking behaviors of people who use drugs. He 
was also part of the editorial board for the United Nations Office of Drug and Crime’s Treatment Guidelines on 
Stimulant Use and HIV. In addition, he has experience in the safety and monitoring of clinical trials as a 
member of the UCLA Data Safety Monitoring Board (DSMB) for Addiction Medicine. 

 
For the proposed study, Dr. Santos will bring his considerable expertise in substance use research and 
research with PWID to this project. Dr. Santos will also oversee in the development of the data collection 
instruments to monitor and evaluate study outcomesand measures, including development of the ACASI 
instrument. Dr. Santos will work closely with the Study Coordinator to update the study protocol for proposed 
activities and ensure adherence to the protocol and integrity of all data collected. He will also contribute to the 
planning and execution of statistical analyses for the study’s specific aims and exploratory aims. Dr. Santos 
will also play an active role in disseminating data and study findings by preparing scientific abstracts, 
manuscripts, and annual reports. 

 
C. Equipment 

 

None 
 

D. Travel 
 

None 
 

E. Participant/Trainee Support Costs 
None. 

 
F. Other Direct Costs 

 

UCSF Data Network Recharge (Y1-Y5: $2,130): 
 

The data network services recharge or data network recharge is a vital component of the University’s 
Enterprise Network Services (ENS), which provides funding for critical equipment in support of UCSF’s 



 

electronic information flow. Per agreement signed January 24, 2008 with The Department of Health & Human 
Services (DHHS), Division of Cost Allocation, (cognizant agency to the University), the University does not 
disclose ENS costs as F&A pool costs and can charge for ENS costs as direct costs. This cost totals $426 
per year for each year of the grant. 

 
H. INDIRECT COSTS 

 

University-wide flat indirect rate charged to sponsored projects with DPH at 12% of total direct costs. 



��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

����������	�
���
����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

�  !"#$%&!'%�()�*!#+%,�#'-�*.&#'�/!$012!3�4��
���5�6���
�7�������8��5�9�4�:6;4�<�64=:6:>:?�;@��<<?A�B��4C�64@?D:6;>=�C6=?�=?=� E(%12!�()�FG#$-�@�64H�A���6�IJI���K!-!$#+�FG#$-� #%!������������L!21"1!'%�M')($&#%1('��N�L!21"1!'%�E#&!�D6:B�O�D;>4:B�;@�=�4�@A�4D6=D;������A;
?�=:��=�4�@A�4D6=D;P�J������QN�R('S$!331('#+� 13%$12%�()�L!21"1!'%�����TN�U#V&!'%�/V3%!&�M-!'%1)1!$�WM X��J�I����������YN�Z&"+(V!$�M-!'%1)12#%1('�E.&[!$�WZMEX�J�I��������\N� #%#�]'10!$3#+�E.&[!$1'S�/V3%!&�W ]E/X���������I��N̂�L!21"1!'%_3�]'1̀.!�Z'%1%V�M-!'%1)1!$�CD:48A�>�a����	N�U$(b!2%� 1$!2%($�($�U$1'21"#+�M'0!3%1S#%($�c
55
�d���e@��5���P��C�����������f
55
gde���5���h���i9g������������J�����jN�F.%,($1k!-�l))121#+�c
55
��e@��5����f
55
gde���5���h���i9g������������J��I���K!-!$#+�FS!'2V�M')($&#%1('�mN�FG#$-1'S�FS!'2V�R('%#2%�M')($&#%1('�4
e�5�����7
����
��������������d����������d�4�:6;4�<�64=:6:>:?�;@��<<?A�B��4C�64@?D:6;>=�C6=?�=?=��
e�5�g�7
����
h�
9g��n������I��IJ����oN�U$(S$#&�l))121#+�R('%#2%�M')($&#%1('�����5��pg�=9��i�������d�;��
e���4�:6;4�<�64=:6:>:?�;@��<<?A�B��4C�64@?D:6;>=�C6=?�=?=���9��ih�
�
�g�
9g��n�����I��������

�K!-!$#+�FG#$-�M')($&#%1('����N�FG#$-�E.&[!$��A���6�IJI��������QN�]'1̀.!�K!-!$#+�FG#$-�M-!'%1)12#%1('�E.&[!$�WKFMEX�A���6�IJI�����TN�/%#%.%($V�F.%,($1%V����>=D���������D@A������YN�K!-!$#+�FG#$-�U$(b!2%�q1%+!�p�
���<���
�7�
��5�6�e
�����=���
��5�=7�n�
55��e��rp<6==s����?����9��86
�?i
��d
e��d������������c9��6�t�e��C�7���r�c6Cs���\N�F3313%#'2!�u13%1'S�E.&[!$�J�g������̂N�F3313%#'2!�u13%1'S�U$(S$#&�q1%+!��55���v�����6���e�
�7��C
�������A�����e9���	N�FG#$-�F2%1('�qV"!�4�f�D�di��
������jN�M3�%,!�FG#$-�Lw x�B���� /.&&#$V�K!-!$#+�FG#$-�K1'#'21#+�M')($&#%1('��mN�y.-S!%�U!$1(-�/%#$%� #%!������������z�Z'-� #%!������������QoN�q(%#+�F&(.'%�()�K!-!$#+�K.'-3�l[+1S#%!-�[V�%,13�F2%1('�� {���P��������g��C
��e��D�����d�7��� {���P�������|g��6��
��e��D�����d�7��� {�P�I��Q�N��7�9��
}���D���v�n��� �QQN�;������ �QTN�:���5��d�7������@�����5�@7����;|5
�������9
��|7�����i��
��� {���P����QYN�q(%#+�F""$(0!-�R(3%�/,#$1'S�($�~#%2,1'S��G,!$!�#""+12#[+!� {��Q\N�q(%#+�K!-!$#+�#'-�E('�K!-!$#+�F""$(0!-�%,13�y.-S!%�U!$1(-� {���P��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Q̂N�U$(b!2%�U!$1(-�/%#$%� #%!������������z�Z'-� #%!������������Q	N�:���5��d�7�������9��@�����5��f����
�e57�
����ii��n���D����=9��
���������e9
����9
�����t�e�����
��� {���P�����QjN�F.%,($1k!-�q$!#%&!'%�()�U$(S$#&�M'2(&!����
�
���5�D������QmN��$#'%3�~#'#S!&!'%�l))12!$���/1S'#%.$!��446?�4;?<���
d���ToN�L!&#$�3��ee�i���e������9
���f���P�
�e57�
����9���:��d������D���
�
���P��
���e���f5������|v��9����e
i
����f9����7�����������f����f�������9��f
���



��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

����������	�
���
����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

�� !���������"��#��������$�%"�����%���"&�



����������������������������������������������������������������� � �������

� � ����������	� �� � 
���
���������	������������	������������������������������������������������������������� � �

� �� � ���
������� ���� � �!"#"$!%&� �'�(���)�������*��+�,�����*-)���.��/
����� ����
���+�0���
�-�������*��+�,� � �� � ��102��3�0�.101415�26��3357�8���'�0�6591024.�'0.5�.5.� ������:;<=>?@�>�A�BCBDE�EB=B�A�FDGFB>FHIHJKLGF����MNOPQORST�>PUVWXOYSXZN[W\]���^
++
�)����6��+���_��'��B̀ SNa�VLbSOTVa�XZ]�c��c���d����
�e���(,d�����'�����-�,��
f���2��
�
�+���1,�����
���+�0���
�-�������*��+�,�,���cg�� �������������
���,���)�-������h�	�_��	�i����j� ����9�+�-+��
��k�
��.���
���0�����j1��)������9���
�
���k�
��.���
���000l����.���67��90.92�'5��71�5�1�26��4m309�*5�31*�
���-((��������,���c�/�������������(��n���d��1,
��� ����
��(-��-��������,���-�,��
�g�������4.9���������967���������
���-cn��������,����o-
��)���������,
������-����������-+��
������������,�������������_�
����(���������������,������)����������
�
���d������(����������,
��� ���_�
��+-�
����,��p1��)������9���
�
���_p�
����q�� +������cg��,�����
(
���� ,����-����������� ���� �������,�� 
�����o-���������)��,��������(�g)�����g���)d��5��,�(-c+
���
��_�(�������+����_������,������-)�����c�-���������,��-((������cg�����0*�� �����)-���
��+-��������q�� +���)��������0*�� �����-((�����������
��+�
)����-�,����j7������,���(������
���,
��(-c+
���
��� ����-((������cg��,�����
���+�0���
�-���2���++���g�����0�����
�-��'
�����������,�����
���+�0���
�-�������*��+�,�-������ �����-)c���7���0�rsr��d�1,����������
����+�+g��,�����(���
c
+
�g�����,���-�,�������������������������
+g���(��������,�����
�
�+�/
� ��������,�����
���+�0���
�-�������*��+�,dk���
������
��-
�����(�������+������������
����,���-���)������,
���������,_�(+��������
�g��,���0*�� ���
���09�
����/���������++� ����������
���
��d��� �������
(
�����)-���(��)�����cn���
/
�g�
���������,�cg�����c+
�,
��������������,���(��/
������������c+���t(�����
����,����,�����
��_�����-���������(���
�������������,��-�����-������0*�� ����� 
++�c����������)�c
������-+�
������)����0�/���
�����u��6
����
�+�9���+
������0��������i6920l_�
������������� 
�,��,���������/
�������-+��
���������967���������.-c(����6d���1,��0���
�-�
����,�++��-c)
���++�6920���(���������,���0*��,��-�,��,���7��9�))����6920����-+�d�1,�����-+��
�������������((+g�����,����0�.)�++�m-�
�����0���/��
/��7������,�i.m07l�����.)�++�m-�
�����1��,��+��g�1��������i.117l�� ����d�9���-+���,���0*� �c�
���,��(���������d�
,d��/��������(�+
�g���
��������+
�q�����,�����-+��
����������
�
���+�
)(�������
����)��
��d��0��g�-�,�/����g�o-���
�����c�-���,
��� ���_�(+������
�����o-���
��������,��6�����+������g���������d��.
�����+g�g�-��_�����05��253���
)����������������)����2��
������102��3�0�.101415�26��3357�8���'�0�6591024.�'0.5�.5.�����
�
���+�
����)��
�����++� ����



����������������������������������������������������������������� � �������

� � ����������	� �� � 
���
���������	������������	������������������������������������������������������������� � �

����� �!"#$%&�'(")*��"!+�!"#$,-.�/,)�#0$.�1�*2&#�3&)$,*�45676�8,!!").9����:&*&)"!�8$)&+#��,.#.� ;�	�<		��:&*&)"!�:='��,.#.� ;�<�>��'??),%&*�1�*2&#� ;�	�<��	�@,#"!�' ,�-#�,/�:&*&)"!�:�-*.�'�#0,)$A&*�4:&*&)"!�70")&9� ;�	�<��	�@B@'C�:D8DE'C�'F'E8�'GB5H@� ;�	�<��	��'GB5H@�B:�@IJ7�'�@JBH�4:D8DE'C�7I'ED9� ;�	�<��	���� 75GG'EK�@B@'C7�:BE�'CC�KD'E7�L�����M
��N�OPQ����RPQS��T�KE� @IJ7�'F'E8� �5G5C'@JUD�@B@'C7��� ;�	�<��	� ;�	�<��	��� ;���<>	V� ;���<>	V��� ;���<�	�� ;���<�	���� ;���<�	�� ;���<�	���� ;���<�V>� ;���<�V>�W�O�QQ�������P�P���X��������Y�O�����PZZ���<��PS[�O������M���\�
Y�S
Y
�X�����P�����������
���O���X�Z������������M��Z��[�O���:$.+"!�J-/,) "#$,-]�3"̂ &-#�7̂.#& �J*&-#$/$&)]� �V�>�����	���8,+� &-#�H� _&)]� W�̀�>V>����3G7�'++,�-#�@̂?&]� ��LaPS�OO�P��T�:$.+"!�K&")]� ����� �b̀� b�R� ����� ����� ����� ����� ���>��̀� ��	��V	� ;�	�<��	� ;���<>	V� ;���<�	�� ;���<�	�� ;���<�V>��W�O�QQ�������P�P���X��������Y�O�����PZZ���<��PS[�O������M���\�
Y�S
Y
�X�����P�����������
���O���X�Z������������M��Z��[�O���HJI�'* $-$.#)"#$%&�8"#"]�3������	����B�����������E&!&".&*����
Q��<��RR̀c������������'(")*�3),+&..&*]���������������������������7D�@JBH�JJ�d�3'KGDH@eIB@CJHD�JH:BEG'@JBH�d�fEgf'Jfhihjklgf���m���Z�XQ��������nna�o��
O�����̀��Z�O����������Y�n��Y
���
����Q��
��<������M��R̀n�n�Q����������M��Z���������p�
Mp��\��������Z�Y
OX��q���O���
�
���pM�Q����7D�@JBH�JJJ�d�7@'H8'E8�@DEG7�'H8��BH8J@JBH7�d�fEgf'Jfhihjklgf���rM
���q����
��S���������M���ZZY
O��
����PSQ
�������<���������ZZ��\���SX<�R̀n�����M���S�\���
�Y���Z��[�O������
���PS[�O������M�����Q������O���
�
����
�O��Z��������
�M����
��O�YX����SX��������O��
���M����YY�q
������� �p��rM��������Z�����Q�Y��
�Y��
�������Z�����Q����PY��
���O
����
���M
��R��
O������q���p�� Sp��b���
�
��������O�
\
�
��������sZ���
�P�������P����
����M�������P���X���tP
��Q����<��POM�����M����
�OYP����
���ZZ��Z�
��
�����O��p�� Op�����bmW������	�p�� �p�R��
���Y���Y
OX�W�tP
��Q����������YY���M�����tP
��Q��������O�
S���
���M��R̀n����������Y
OX�



����������������������������������������������������������������� � �������

� � ����������	� �� � 
���
���������	������������	������������������������������������������������������������� � �

��������� �
�!"#�
�����������
������!���������$��%��
��
������������$��%#�����&��
��'�� �'�(�����"��)�������������!�����"��������*#
����%+��$��&��
��
!���&����
���$��,��,����
���$���
��"�&����������&����)$����&&"
!�%"�'�� �'�-$
���)�������
!� �./0123./��-45�-5,����/3�06/3.-.6/��0.-53�75168'�� �9����/.4�4������������$��&���������'�
$'��:��������&�"
!+��)���!���
�
���'$�������!����
���������!���!
�����%�:�';��<=>=?@AB�?CD�E=F=GHIJ=CK�L<MENO���""��)�����
��#���%+��$��/��
���"�.���
�#�������4��"�$�9/.4;�������$�����
�
�
������P,�����!$�����3�:�"�&����Q�������0(,�����R�	�'�S�����#!$ ��#�
������$�#"��
����
�+�/.4��)��������&��������$��,T3�!"#���������$���!$��#"�����5U&���
�#�������(�����"��)�����9�5(�;'�-$���#�
�����$�#"�������/.4��)���������!��&"
��!�����
����#!����
�������
 �0"#�����������������'�/.4���!���
V����$���������)�������+�$�:������$���!"���
�
!��
�������&#�&��������
��
��!��!����'�-$���#�
����
��������*#
���������&�����$���
�!����!��9
'�' ��$���)����
��!"���
�
������,T3�����(�����"��#�
��,�*#
�������&#�&�����%#������������!$�����
��
��!��!���������&#�&����; �#�"�����$���#�
����
��!$���
���
��
��!��!�����������������$����$����$������9�;��&�!
�
���
���$���)������!#����9�;'��������#��%"
������%�"��!����+�%��!���
����:���
�����$����U��%#�����&��
���)
�$�#��������������������6��
!���&�
����&&��:�"'��-$
��������
���#%W�!�����������"
����/��!��&��
����)�������!��#����9�/��;'��-$
���)����
���#%W�!������$����*#
�������������0(,�������������
���
�#�
��������%��
����#�
*#�����
�+�
����
�
���925.;�������
���
������!�
:�����
�����
���
���$���+����������)���������������9���;'���$�#"����!������
#���#%�)����%��
��#���#������$
���)��� ���25.���*#
��������#���%��
�!"#���'�������$��&���������'�
$'��:��������&�"
!+��)���!���
�
���'$��������$���#""�/.4��)���������
�&"�����
����$
����*#
�������������$������
�
���"�
�������
��'��-$
���)����$���%�������
������$��(�����"��)����.����
�
!��
���/#�%���9(�./;�,���.�XYX��'�,�!
&
������#�����!#������$�����
�����(�./������!$�!������
#���#%�)����
��#���#������$
���)���'��7���������$��&��W�!��&��
������������������$
��&��W�!� ��$
���)����
��"
Z�"+��#%W�!������$��-����&����!+��!���#%�)���������U�!#�
:��!��&�����
�����&���
�����*#
������������0(,�������	�'�-$��������!���
�
�����$�����+��U!"#����$
���)���[�����$��&���������'�
$'��:��������&�"
!+��)���!���
�
���'$����������
�
���"��)�����&&"
!�%
"
�+�
�������
��'��.���!!�����!��)
�$��'1'������X� �!��&"
��!��)
�$��$��/.4��#%"
!��!!������"
!+�
����)���������+'�(��������
�������
�� �����/6-�63�������������$���#%"
!��!!����)�%�
����$��&���&#%"
!�!!���'�
$'��:�'������.���!!�����!��)
�$��$�����#"����+���*#
��������&��:
����������0(,�	�'���������&&���
U�\..�������0(,������	� ���!
&
������$���$�:��!#�����"+��!�
:��(�����"������� �!��&����
:������������ �����&��!#�������!�����!���)
�$�!#�#"��
:������"�:�"#�����������$���]�� ��� �����#�����&����������
���
��
�������
���
���$���+����������)���������������9���;��%�#��!
:
" �!�
�
��" ��������
�
�����
:��&��!���
����
��!����!�
���)
�$��$���)�������&��������!�������(�����"��)�����$������!$����
��"��
�&��
�
���)
�$
���$���������!�����
:��+����&��
��'��-$����!
&
�����#����"�����Z�����
���#�"��
�!"��#����������
����#!$�&��!���
���'����!���
����
�������
���)
""�%�������&#%"
!"+��:�
"�%"��
���$�����
�������
�����
�+�����&��������!���+�����9!#�����"+��$��(�����"��)���������������!������.�����
�+�.�������
����+�����9(��..�;;'�(#""���&���
�����*#
������������&��!��#����������#���
���&&���
U�\..�������0(,������	�'�-$
�����������������&&"+����/.4���""�)�$
&�'�@̂=?KJ=CK�H_�̀@Ha@?J�bCAHJ=O����
�
���"�0������



����������������������������������������������������������������� � �������

� � ����������	� �� � 
���
���������	������������	������������������������������������������������������������� � �

��� !"#$%�#&�'��(#��) !#*#!�(+(,-�!$%-#"#$%��'�.,/.(#.010234/.���56
�
7�6�8�
�6�9��
7������:�����������������������������8;
���<��������������=>>������?�:9@����
����56
�
7�6�8�
�6�A�B����;��:9@����������6
7?�B����C����B�7�
����A������:9@����
�
�
������56
�
7�6�8�
�6A��DEF�GHIJFK�LFMNOI�PQQNRFMSPMT�SKPMK�IPKF�UOM�UHKHMF�TFPMVSW�XNYY�GF�Z[\[]̂�_̀���aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa���bQ�PccOMIPQcF�XNKE�KEF�dbebf�gNQPQcNPY�hPQPJFiFQK�jYPQk�dbebf�IOFS�QOK�LMORNIF�UHQIS�UOM�NQUYPKNOQPMT�NQcMFPSFSl�mFFn�oppqrsttuuuvwxyxzvwxov{|}t{~ywpr��|wp~y�prt�xwyw�xy���ywy{���wp�q�ywl���aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa������9:������8;
��������
���=���������@9
��9�B�������7;A�������;��:9@����
��6
���
����7������������=�������������
7��������@9
��9�B�������7;�����7�������������=�������������;���>=�>����A���aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa���DENS�NS�P�hOIHYPM�eXPMI�XNKEOHK�INMFcK�cOSK�cPKFJOMNcPY�GMFP�IOXQS�NQ�PccOMIPQcF�XNKE�KEF�JHNIFYNQFS�LHGYNSEFI�NQ�KEF�db���MPQKS�jOYNcT�mKPKFiFQKk�SFF�oppqrstt{~ywprvwxov{|}t{~ywprtq|�x��twxo{qrt�����tr��px|w���t��v��q|rp�yuy~z�yz�xwxrp~ypx|wvop�l��FcNLNFQKS�PMF�MF�HNMFI�KO�PYYOcPKF�PQI�PccOHQK�UOM�cOSKS�MFYPKFI�KO�KENS�PXPMI�GT�cPKFJOMT�XNKENQ�KEFNM�NQSKNKHKNOQPY�PccOHQKNQJ�STSKFi�NQ�PccOMIPQcF�XNKE�PLLYNcPGYF�cOSK�LMNQcNLYFSl���aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa���DENS�dOKNcF�OU�eXPMI�VdOeW�NQcYHIFS�UHQIS�UOM����[�������̂ ̀���DENS�dOKNcF�OU�eXPMI�VdOeW�NQcYHIFS�UHQIS�UOM�¡�¢£�¤]¢̂¥�¦§�̈��¢§¦¤�¢��©���ª¤��«¢]«¦̀���DENS�dOKNcF�OU�eXPMI�VdOeW�NQcYHIFS�UHQIS�UOM�Z��¬�­��̈¦[�̂¥�®[̄�¢«�����̂ �°�±�¤̂¬��̂ �̀��aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa���DENS�PXPMI�NQcYHIFS�EHiPQ�SHG²FcK�MFSFPMcE�SKHINFS�PQI�iHSK�cOQUOMi�KO�KEF�f��m�LOYNcNFS�UOM�KEF�jMOKFcKNOQ�OU��HiPQ�mHG²FcKS�MFSFPMcEk�XENcE�PMF�P�KFMi�PQI�cOQINKNOQ�OU�PXPMIl���HiPQ�SHG²FcKS�MFSFPMcE�NS�cORFMFI�GT�KEF�³́µ¶�·OiiOQ��HYFk�PQI�iPT�QOK�GF�NQNKNPKFI�HQKNY�KEF�PSSOcNPKFI�LMOKOcOYS�EPRF�MFcFNRFI�b�̧ �PLLMORPY�PS�SLFcNUNFI�NQ�¹º�·g��¹»l��gPNYHMF�KO�cOiLYT�XNKE�KEF�KFMiS�PQI�cOQINKNOQS�OU�PXPMI�iPT�MFSHYK�NQ�KEF�INSPYYOXPQcF�OU�cOSKS�PQI¼OM�PIINKNOQPY�FQUOMcFiFQK�PcKNOQS�PS�OHKYNQFI�NQ�mFcKNOQ�¶lº�OU�KEF�db���MPQKS�jOYNcT�mKPKFiFQKl�����), (-�½  "��¾¿¿(,À�(+(,-�%¾¿Á ,Â������9������������#%�"#"¾"#$%Â�B�:�Ã��:59B5Ä������8��:8�ÄÃ��ÅÆÇ95�@��Ç8@��Æ=����� È������ È������ È������ È������ È������8Ä8�Ç�Ã�����Ç��5� É�	��		�� É�������� É������	� É������	� É����	���8Ä8�Ç�Ã�����Ç�ÃÊ�� É������ É������ É������ É������ É������8Ä8�Ç�5ÄB8� É�	����	� É�����	�� É�����	�� É�����	�� É����������Ã�7
6
�
���������C
�
�����
���È������ È������ È������ È������ È������



����������������������������������������������������������������� � �������

� � ������������ �� � 	�
���
�����������������������������
�
������
������������������������������������������� � �

������� �������!������ ��"� ��"� ��"� ��"� ��"�� �������#������ $��%���� $��%���� $��%���� $��%���� $��%����� ���������� $�%�&�� $�%�&�� $�%�&�� $�%�&�� $�%�&���



City and County of San Francisco Department of Public Health 
 

 

London N. Breed 
Mayor 

 

 

 

(415) 554-2600 101 Grove Street San Francisco, CA  94102-4593 
 

 
TO:   Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM:  Dr. Grant Colfax 
   Director of Health 
 
DATE:                         11/30/2022 
 
SUBJECT:  Grant Accept and Expend  
 
GRANT TITLE: Brief Longitudinal Incident Sentinel Surveillance (BLISS) to 

End the HIV Epidemic among Persons Who Inject Drugs 
(PWID) - $178,137 

 
Attached please find the original and 1 copy of each of the following:  
 

 Proposed grant resolution, original signed by Department 
 

 Grant information form, including disability checklist  
 

 Budget and Budget Justification 
 

 Grant application: Not Applicable. No application submitted.  

 Agreement / Award Letter  

 Other (Explain):   
 

 
Special Timeline Requirements:  
 

Departmental representative to receive a copy of the adopted resolution: 
 

 

Name:  Gregory Wong (greg.wong@sfdph.org) Phone:  554-2521 

Interoffice Mail Address: Dept. of Public Health, 101 Grove St # 108 

Certified copy required  Yes      No  

 




