
File No.      221248        Committee Item No.  4   
Board Item No.      

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST 

 
Committee:    Budget and Finance Committee  Date   January 25, 2023  
Board of Supervisors Meeting    Date      

Cmte Board 
  Motion 
  Resolution 
  Ordinance 
  Legislative Digest 
  Budget and Legislative Analyst Report 
  Youth Commission Report 
  Introduction Form  
  Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report 
  MOU  
  Grant Information Form 
  Grant Budget 
  Subcontract Budget 
  Contract/Agreement 
  Form 126 – Ethics Commission 
  Award Letter 
  Application 
  Public Correspondence 

 
 
OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed) 
 

    Grant Program Objectives       
               
               
               
               
               
               
               
               
               
               
               
               

 
 
Completed by:   Brent Jalipa   Date   January 19, 2023   
Completed by:   Brent Jalipa   Date      



 
FILE NO.  221248 RESOLUTION NO.  

Mayor Breed 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - Office of Refugee Health - Refugee Health 
Assessment Program (RHAP) - Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2022-23 Award Number 22-38-
90899-00 - $324,061]

 

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and 

expend a grant in the amount of $324,061 from the Office of Refugee Health through the 

California Department of Public Health for participation in a program, entitled “Refugee 

Health Assessment Program (RHAP) - Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2022-23 Award Number 

22-38-90899-00,” for the period of October 1, 2022, through September 30, 2023. 

 

WHEREAS, The Office of Refugee Health (ORH), through the California Department of 

Public Health (DPH), has agreed to fund the Department of Public Health (DPH) in the 

amount of $324,061 for participation in a program, entitled “Refugee Health Assessment 

Program (RHAP) - Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2022-23 Award Number 22-38-90899-00,” for 

the period of October 1, 2022, through September 30, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, The grant funds will be used to help ensure 90% of all arriving refugees 

start the health assessment process, and ensure 60% of all arriving asylees, special 

immigrant visa holders, Cuban/Haitian entrants, federal-certified victims of human trafficking, 

Afghan and Ukrainian humanitarian parolees, and other eligible entrants start the health 

assessment process; and 

WHEREAS, The grant funds will also be used to ensure immunization status of 95% of 

children and adults who have started a health assessment, and ensure 95% of individuals 

identified as eligible to receive scheduled immunizations at the time of the health assessment 

are either immunized or referred to an appropriate provider; and 

WHEREAS, The grant funds will also be used to ensure that 95% of individuals 

identified with a health condition needing further medical evaluation are referred to a health 



 
 
 

Mayor Breed 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

care provider, and ensure that 95% of arrivals who completed health assessments are 

evaluated for Tuberculosis infection or disease, and classified according to the most current 

American Thoracic Society guidelines; and 

WHEREAS, An Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment is not required as the grant 

partially reimburses DPH for four existing positions, one Health Program Coordinator I (Job 

Class No. 2589) at 1.0 FTE, two Health Worker III (Job Class No. 2587) at 0.875 FTE, and 

one Junior Administrative Analyst (Job Class No. 1820) at 0.05 FTE, for the period of 

October 1, 2022, through September 30, 2023; and  

WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH received 

the award letter on October 1, 2022, for a project start date of October 1, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, The Department proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on 

program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in 

the grant budget; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend a grant 

in the amount of $324,061 from the ORH through DPH; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and 

expend the grant funds pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 10.170-1. 



 
 
 

Mayor Breed 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 3 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Recommended:    Approved: _____/s/________________ 

        Mayor 

______/s/_______________ 

Dr. Grant Colfax    Approved: ____/s/_________________ 

Director of Health      Controller 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 84COEFB8-4F8A-4469-B37A-4A297E1A9BEB 

File Number: __ 2_2_1_2_4_8 _____ _
(Provided by Clerk of Board of Supervisors) 

Grant Resolution Information Form 
(Effective July 2011) 

Purpose: Accompanies proposed Board of Supervisors resolutions authorizing a Department to accept and 
expend grant funds. 

The following describes the grant referred to in the accompanying resolution: 

1. Grant Title: Refugee Health Assessment Program (RHAP) - Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2022-23 
Award Number 22-38-90899-00 

2. Department: Department of Public Health 
Population Health Division 

3. Contact Person: Susan Philip Telephone: 415.802.5462 

4. Grant Approval Status (check one):

[X] Approved by funding agency [] Not yet approved 

5. Amount of Grant Funding Approved or Applied for: $324,061

6a. Matching Funds Required: $0 
b. Source(s) of matching funds (if applicable): N.A.

7a. Grant Source Agency: Office of Refugee Health
b. Grant Pass-Through Agency (if applicable): California Department of Public Health

8. Proposed Grant Project Summary:

Ensure that 90% of all arriving refugees start the health assessment process. Ensure that 60% of all 
arriving asylees, special immigrant visa holders, Cuban/Haitian entrants, federally-certified victims of 
human trafficking, Afghan and Ukrainian humanitarian parolees, other eligible entrants start the health 
assessment process. Ensure that 90% of all arriving refugees, asylees, Cuba/Haitian entrants, federally 
certified victims of human trafficking, Afghan and Ukrainian humanitarian parolees, and other eligible 
entrants, have a completed health assessment within 90 days from date of arrival, date parole status is 
granted, date asylum status is granted, or date of certification. 

9. Grant Project Schedule, as allowed in approval documents, or as proposed:

Start-Date: October 1, 2022 

1 Oa. Amount budgeted for contractual services: $56,706 

b. Will contractual services be put out to bid? No.

End-Date: September 30, 2023 

c. If so, will contract services help to further the goals of the Department's Local Business Enterprise (LBE)
requirements? N.A.

d. Is this likely to be a one-time or ongoing request for contracting out? One-time



�

� � � � � � � � 	 
 � � � 
 � � 	 � � � � � 
 � � � 
 � � � � 	 � � � 	 � � � � � � � � � � � �

� � � � � � � � � 
 � � � � � 
 �  ! " !
� # � $ � � � � � 	 
 � � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � 	 � 
 �  ! " !

� � � � � � � � � 
 � � � � � � 
 � � � � 	 � � � 	 � � � 	 � � � � � 
 � 
 �
� � � � 	 � � � � � � 
 � � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � � � � � � % � � � & � � � ' � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � 
 � � � 
 � � � � 	 � � � ( � � � �
� � ) 	 
 � � * + � � � � � � & + � � � � , -

� # � � � � � � � 
 � � � � 	 � � � 	 � � � � � � � � � 
 � 
 � � 
 � 	 � � � � 
 
 � ( � � � � � 	 
 � � � 
 � � � � 	 � � � 	 � � . / 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 0 9 7 9

� # � : � � � 	 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � � 	 � � ; � � � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � � � 	 � -

< = 5 > 4 ? @ 7 A 0 5 9 @ 0 7 4 5 B C 3 4 5 ? @ " D E ? F 5 @ A F 5 @ 7 ? @ A G ? 4 7 3 ? H H I 4 5 3 F J C 4 9 5 9 7 = 5 A 5 G ? 4 7 F 5 @ 7 1 0 4 7 = 5
5 K 3 9 7 3 @ > G 0 9 3 7 3 0 @ 9 L

 0 ! 8 H ? 9 9 M 0 J < 3 7 H 5 N < O D 7 ? 4 7 2 ? 7 5 O @ A 2 ? 7 5

P Q . R S T 5 ? H 7 = U 4 0 > 4 ? F 8 0 0 4 A 3 @ ? 7 0 4 V P ! W W W P W X W P X Q W Q Q W S X Y W X Q W Q Y

P Q . R Z T 5 ? H 7 = [ 0 4 \ 5 4 V V V W ! . W W P W X W P X Q W Q Q W S X Y W X Q W Q Y

Q Q . R Z T 5 ? H 7 = [ 0 4 \ 5 4 V V V W ! Y Z . P W X W P X Q W Q Q W S X Y W X Q W Q Y

Y P R Q W M @ 4 ! " A F 3 @ 3 9 7 4 ? 7 3 ] 5 " @ ? H I 9 7 W ! W . W P W X W P X Q W Q Q W S X Y W X Q W Q Y

[ 5 4 5 9 G 5 6 7 1 C H H I 4 5 B C 5 9 7 1 0 4 ? G G 4 0 ] ? H 7 0 ? 6 6 5 G 7 ? @ A 5 K G 5 @ A 7 = 5 9 5 1 C @ A 9 4 5 7 4 0 ? 6 7 3 ] 5 7 0 E 6 7 0 J 5 4 P ^ Q W Q Q !
< = 5 2 5 G ? 4 7 F 5 @ 7 4 5 6 5 3 ] 5 A 7 = 5 ? _ ? 4 A H 5 7 7 5 4 0 @ E 6 7 0 J 5 4 P ^ Q W Q Q ! < = 5 " ` a 1 0 4 7 = 3 9 > 4 ? @ 7 3 9 S Y ! . b b !

c � � d � � 	 � � � � � � + 	 � � � - T 2 T O 2 8 T P P e Q Q Q Y f 5 1 C > 5 5 T 5 ? H 7
c � � d � � 	 � � - P W W Y R g Q R
c � � + � � � � � � - 8 < f W W W W Q R Y R
h � � 
 � � - P P . R W

i � � � � � � � � - j P W P
: � 	 
 � � � 	 � � � - P W W W P
: � 	 � ( � 	 � � � - W W W P



�

� � � � � � � � � � 	 
 � � � 
 � � � � 
 � � � � � 	 � � � � � 
 � � � 	 � 
 � 	 � � � 	 � � � � � � � � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � 
 	 
 � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � 	 � � �
� �  ! " # � # $ % & ' ( �  ) " * + + , - % � + . , " ' / , 0 , # ( 1

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 : ; < = 7 8 7 < = > < ? > ? @ A : ; B = 7 C 7 = 7 > 8 ; = D B 6 > B E ; F F = 6 ; = ; G G F H I J

K L M N O 7 8 = 7 < P Q 7 = > D 8 I K M N O 7 8 = 7 < P Q = : R B = R : > D 8 I K M N O 7 8 = 7 < P S : A P : ; T D 8 I A : Q > : C 7 B > D 8 I
K M U > 6 ; V 7 F 7 = ; = > ? Q 7 = > D 8 I K M U > 6 ; V 7 F 7 = ; = > ? Q = : R B = R : > D 8 I K M W > X S : A P : ; T D 8 I A : Q > : C 7 B > D 8 I
K M W > X Q 7 = > D 8 I K M W > X Q = : R B = R : > D 8 I

2 Y 4 5 6 > Z > G ; : = T > < = ; F [ Z [ \ A A : ? 7 < ; = A : ] ^ _ ` a b c d ] ^ e f g h h i j a ] k l i f c m i n i _ d ` c o a ^ a o i a p a q _ ` a r ^ A G A 8 ; F ; < ?
B A < B F R ? > ? = 6 ; = = 6 > G : A s > B = ; 8 G : A G A 8 > ? X 7 F F V > 7 < B A T G F 7 ; < B > X 7 = 6 = 6 > [ T > : 7 B ; < 8 X 7 = 6 Z 7 8 ; V 7 F 7 = 7 > 8 [ B = ; < ? ; F F
A = 6 > : t > ? > : ; F u Q = ; = > ; < ? F A B ; F ? 7 8 ; V 7 F 7 = H : 7 P 6 = 8 F ; X 8 ; < ? : > P R F ; = 7 A < 8 ; < ? X 7 F F ; F F A X = 6 > @ R F F 7 < B F R 8 7 A < A @ G > : 8 A < 8

X 7 = 6 ? 7 8 ; V 7 F 7 = 7 > 8 4 5 6 > 8 > : > v R 7 : > T > < = 8 7 < B F R ? > u V R = ; : > < A = F 7 T 7 = > ? = A J

2 4 w ; C 7 < P 8 = ; @ @ = : ; 7 < > ? 7 < 6 A X = A G : A C 7 ? > : > ; 8 A < ; V F > T A ? 7 @ 7 B ; = 7 A < 8 7 < G A F 7 B 7 > 8 u G : ; B = 7 B > 8 ; < ? G : A B > ? R : > 8 x

y 4 w ; C 7 < P ; R O 7 F 7 ; : H ; 7 ? 8 ; < ? 8 > : C 7 B > 8 ; C ; 7 F ; V F > 7 < ; = 7 T > F H T ; < < > : 7 < A : ? > : = A > < 8 R : > B A T T R < 7 B ; = 7 A < ; B B > 8 8 x

3 4 N < 8 R : 7 < P = 6 ; = ; < H 8 > : C 7 B > ; : > ; 8 ; < ? : > F ; = > ? @ ; B 7 F 7 = 7 > 8 A G > < = A = 6 > G R V F 7 B ; : > ; : B 6 7 = > B = R : ; F F H ; B B > 8 8 7 V F > ; < ?
` c o a m a a k i k f r a j _ a q c k q c r r ^ ] o a q m d _ ` a l z { | j j a f f } ] ~ r n i c k j a g h h i j a ^ ] ^ _ ` a b c d ] ^ e f g h h i j a ] k
Z 7 8 ; V 7 F 7 = H \ A T G F 7 ; < B > � @ @ 7 B > : 8 4

� @ 8 R B 6 ; B B > 8 8 X A R F ? V > = > B 6 < 7 B ; F F H 7 < @ > ; 8 7 V F > u = 6 7 8 7 8 ? > 8 B : 7 V > ? 7 < = 6 > B A T T > < = 8 8 > B = 7 A < V > F A X J

\ A T T > < = 8 J

l a r c ^ _ ~ a k _ c n | l | } ] ] ^ q i k c _ ] ^ ] ^ b c d ] ^ e f g h h i j a A @ Z 7 8 ; V 7 F 7 = H U > C 7 > X > : J

5 A < 7 U R B E > : u S 6 Z
D W ; T > I

Z S w [ Z [ \ A A : ? 7 < ; = A :
D 5 7 = F > I

Z ; = > U > C 7 > X > ? J
D Q 7 P < ; = R : > U > v R 7 : > ? I

� 
 � � � 	 � 
 � 	 � 
 � � � � � 
 � � � � 
 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � J

Z : 4 9 : ; < = \ A F @ ; O
D W ; T > I

Z 7 : > B = A : A @ w > ; F = 6 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �

D 5 7 = F > I

Z ; = > U > C 7 > X > ? J
D Q 7 P < ; = R : > U > v R 7 : > ? I



Awardee: San Francisco
Award Number: 22-XX-90899-00

PERSONNEL EXPENSES $186,961

Personnel – With Benefit (list the following for each position)
Position – Clinical Services Coordinator $105,066
Description of duties for RHAP:

Position – Health Worker/ Team Lead (to be hired) 77,509$        
Description of duties for RHAP:

     
Position – Jr Administrative Analyst - Holly Jung $4,386
Description of duties for RHAP:
Admistrative support to the grant, order supplies 

Benefits (43%) 80,393$      
Detail and total: Fringe benefits for personnel includes health insurance, FICA, 
retirement, unemployment insurance total personnel with benefits 43%  benefit rate
Personnel – Non-Benefit (list the following for each position)

 
Total Personnel-Non-Benefit $0

OPERATING EXPENSES 56,706$        
Subcontracts 56,706$            

12.1% subcontract indirect
Equipment/laptops 
TOTAL BUDGET 324,061$        

Responsible for daily oversight of refugee health assessment services and 
Refugee Medical Clinic, direct liaison between Refugee Medical Clinic 
management and staff and Program Director, daily supervision of staff, oversight 
of health assessment data and quality assurance activities for refugee health, 
and assistance in compiling data and information for grant reports and other 
related documents.  Support Asylum Orientation project.  

6 months 100% FTE, 6 months 75% FTE.   Responsible for conducting outreach 
and education to new arrivals, verifying MediCal eligibility, preparing pre-arrival 
medical records, refugee health and mental health assessments and providing 
resources.  Interpreting for patients and translation of program materials, and 
data entry and Quality Control for RHEIS.

Subcontract with Heluna Health for .8-1  FTE health worker staff to meet 
grant deliverables 6 months.  
Responsible for conducting outreach and education to new arrivals, verifying 
MediCal eligibility, preparing pre-arrival medical records, refugee health and 
mental health assessments and providing resources.  Interpreting for patients 
and translation of program materials, and data entry into RHEIS.

6 months 10% FTE



State of California—Health and Human Services Agency 

  California Department of Public Health  
  

 
 TOMÁS J. ARAGÓN, MD, DrPH GAVIN NEWSOM 
Director and State Public Health Officer Governor 

 
 

Office of Refugee Health, MS 5204  ●  P.O. Box 997377  ●  Sacramento, CA 95899-7377 
(916) 552-8252  ●  (916) 636-6248 FAX 

Internet Address: www.cdph.ca.gov 

 
 
 

 
October 1, 2022 
       
Susan Philip, MD, MPH  
Health Officer  
City and County of San Francisco  
Acting Director, Population Health Division  
101 Grove Street, Room 308  
San Francisco, CA 94102 
 
Dear Dr. Philip, 
 
Refugee Health Assessment Program (RHAP) - Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2022-23 
Award Number 22-38-90899-00 
 
This letter covers the Refugee Health Assessment Program (RHAP) reimbursement 
information for the period of October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2023.  The Office 
of Refugee Health (ORH) will reimburse the county based on the award amount below  
to cover administrative costs for the 2022-23 period:  
 

1. $324,061.00 for administrative costs (to be disbursed in quarterly payments) 

Total health assessment expenditures should not exceed the maximum amount of 
$324,061. Should there be a significant increase in refugee arrivals to your county 
during this grant period, you may contact the California Department of Public health 
(CDPH), Office of Refugee Health (ORH) to request additional funds. 
 
The reimbursement rate is for the provision of health assessment services to refugees, 
asylees, entrants from Haiti and Cuba, special visa immigrants, federally certified 
victims of human trafficking, eligible Afghan and Ukrainian parolees, and other eligible 
entrants, as required per the 2022-23 ORH Policy and Procedure Manual. The Manual 
includes criteria for full health assessments.  
 
The reimbursement rate is for costs of patient care that is not billable to Medi-Cal. For 
patients that have not qualified for Medi-Cal at the time of the health assessment and 
who cannot be enrolled in Medi-Cal or Refugee Medical Assistance (RMA) (for 
example, those who are lost to follow up or have moved), ORH will consider 
reimbursement for health assessment costs on a case-by-case basis for those seen in 
the first 90 days of arrival, adjudication, or certification. Documentation and approval 
from the ORH Chief are required and reimbursement is limited.   



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Name 
Page 2 
October 1, 2022 
 
 
Allowable Administrative Costs 
 
Allowable costs include coordination and scheduling with resettlement agencies and 
patients, verifying Medi-Cal eligibility, preparing pre-arrival medical records, interpreting, 
data entry into RHEIS, data cleaning and analysis/epidemiological reporting, and overall 
program administration and coordination. 
 
Please note: This award is subject to an appropriation of funds from the Federal Office 
of Refugee Resettlement, thus rate and/or award could be adjusted.   
 
To receive reimbursement, please complete the following: 
 

1. Complete and sign the enclosed Certifications, Assurances, and Requirements 
form, Attachments C and D from the Data Use and Disclosure Agreement (DUDA) and 
the Checklist.  

2. Review RHEIS Users document, and identify users who no longer need access 
to RHEIS. 

3. Submit signed documents to Nuny.cabanting@cdph.ca.gov and 
Nossin.Khan@cdph.ca.gov by by October 5, 2022. 
 

Submit your quarterly invoice to ORH with the following information: 
▪ Award Number 22-38-90899-00 
▪ List separately quarterly administrative costs and number of fully completed 

health assessments.   
▪ Attach the RHEIS invoice report, including patients served, covering the dates 

of the invoice period in an encrypted email. 
▪ The CDPH has implemented a new state-wide accounting and budgeting 

system and this system rejects duplicate invoice numbers. Therefore, please 
include your county name, quarter billed, “RHAP”, and the fiscal year “22-23” 
in your invoice number (ex. County Q# RHAP FY22-23). 

 
The health assessments must be completed in accordance with the RHAP medical 
instructions (see Manual, Section III C).  Should any assessment(s) not meet with 
the CDPH/ORH medical instructions, the invoice will be returned, and payment 
withheld until the required components are completed in full.  

mailto:Nuny.cabanting@cdph.ca.gov


 

 
 

  
 
 
 
Name 
Page 3 
October 1, 2022 
 
 
 
If you have any questions or need further clarification, please contact me at 
Christine.Murto@cdph.ca.gov or (916) 552-8264. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Christine Murto, PhD 
Chief, Office of Refugee Health  
 
Enclosure 
 
cc: Abigail Bates 

California Department of Public Health 
Office of Refugee Health 

 MS 5204, P.O. Box 997377 
Sacramento, CA 95899-7377 
 
Patricia Erwin, MPH 
Community Health Equity & Promotion Branch Deputy 
Population Health Division 
San Francisco Department of Public Health 
 
Cristy Dieterich, MPH, Program Manager 
Newcomers Health Program - SF Refugee Health Assessment Program 
Community Health Equity & Promotion Branch   
San Francisco Department of Public Health 
 
Sammi Truong, MSW  
Clinical Services Coordinator   
Newcomers Health Program - SF Refugee Health Assessment Program 
Community Health Equity & Promotion Branch   
San Francisco Department of Public Health 
 

 
 

mailto:Christine.Murto@cdph.ca.gov


 



City and County of San Francisco Department of Public Health 

London N. Breed 
Mayor 

(415) 554-2600 101 Grove Street San Francisco, CA  94102-4593 
 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE:         

SUBJECT: 

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

Dr. Grant Colfax 

Director of Health 

  10/26/2022 

Grant Accept and Expend  

GRANT TITLE: Refugee Health Assessment Program (RHAP) - Federal 
Fiscal Year (FFY) 2022-23 Award Number 22-38-90899-00 - 
$324,061 

Attached please find the original and 1 copy of each of the following: 

Proposed grant resolution, original signed by Department 

Grant information form, including disability checklist  

Budget and Budget Justification 

Grant application: Not Applicable. No application submitted. 

Agreement / Award Letter  

Other (Explain):   

Special Timeline Requirements: 

Departmental representative to receive a copy of the adopted resolution: 

Name:  Gregory Wong (greg.wong@sfdph.org) Phone:  554-2521 

Interoffice Mail Address: Dept. of Public Health, 101 Grove St # 108 

Certified copy required  Yes      No  




